

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont**

**Supreme Court Docket # 2014-192**

**In Re: Request for Jurisdictional Opinion Re: Changes in Physical Structures and Use at  
Burlington International Airport for F-35s**

**Appeal from the Environmental Division of the Superior Court**

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

August 5, 2014

James A. Dumont, Esq.  
Law Office of James A. Dumont, Esq., PC  
PO Box 229, 15 Main St.  
Bristol VT 05443  
802 453-7011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i-vi
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b>	1
A. Facts	1
B. Proceedings Below	5
C. The Summary Judgment Ruling	6
D. Issues on Appeal	7
E. Standard of Review	8
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	9
<b>Introduction – The VTANG is a Department of The State of Vermont,     Subject to Vermont Law, Under the U.S. Constitution and the     Vermont Constitution</b>	9
<b><u>POINT I</u></b>	14
<b>The Proposed Replacement of F-16 Aircraft By F-35 Aircraft,     Accompanied By \$4.7 Million in VTANG Building Retrofitting,     and Resulting in A Fourfold Increase in Instantaneous Noise Levels     and in 65 dB DNL Noise at a Thousand Additional Homes,     Constitutes Land Development for a State Purpose</b>	14
A. The project involves construction of improvements	14
B. The project would involve land exceeding 10 acres	14
C. The project would be used for state purposes as defined by Rule 2(C)(15)	14
<b><u>POINT II</u></b>	18
<b>The Project Would Be a Substantial Change to the VTANG Base</b>	18
<b><u>POINT III</u></b>	20
<b>The Project Would Be a Material Change to Act-250 Permitted     Runway 15-33</b>	20

<b><u>POINT IV</u></b>	22
<b>The Land Use Impacts of Airports and Guard Bases are Not Wholly Preempted From Review; Act 250 Explicitly Addresses Partial Preemption</b>	22
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	26
<b><u>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE</u></b>	27
<b><u>APPENDIX I</u></b>	28
The Militia Clauses of the United States Constitution	28
<b><u>APPENDIX II</u></b>	29
40 C.F.R. Part 150 § A150.101(b), Table 1	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT, ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD CASES

Association of Civilian Technicians v. United States of America, 603 F.3d 989, 390 U.S.App. D.C. 260, (2010)	12
City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, 411 U.S. 624, 93 S.Ct. 1854, 36 L.Ed.2d 547 (1973)	6, 23
City of Cleveland v. City of Brook Park, 893 F.Supp. 742 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	24
Developer’s Diversified Realty Corp., Nos. 364, 371, and 375, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, at 18 (Vt. Env’tl Bd March 25, 1999)	21, 22
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed. 2d 637	9
English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed. 2d 6 (1990)	23
Gilbert v. United States, 165 F.3d 470, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	12
In re Appeal of S-S Corporation, 2006 VT 8, 179 Vt. 302, 896 A.2d 67	17
In re Audet, 2004 VT 30, 176 Vt. 617, 850 A.2d 1000	14
In re Baptist Fellowship of Randolph, Inc., 144 Vt. 636, 481 A.2d 1274 (1984)	16, 17, 18
In re BHL Corp., 161 Vt. 487, 641 A.2d 771 (1994)	16, 17
In re Burlington Airport Permit, 2014 VT 72, -- Vt --, --A.3d --	2, 8
In re City of Burlington, Burlington International Airport, # 4C0331-9 (June 26, 1997)	26
In re Commercial Airfield, DR # 368, 1/28/99, aff’d In re: Commercial Airfield (Edward V. Peet, Appellant), 170 Vt. 595, 752 A.2d. 13 (2000)	24, 25
In re CVPS/Verizon Act 250 Land Use Permit Numbers 7C1252 and 7C0677-2, 2009 VT 71, 186 Vt. 289, 980 A.2d 256	8
In re Gregg Gallagher, 150 Vt. 50, 549 A.2d 637 (1988)	19, 20
In re Hale Mountain Fish and Game Club, Inc., 2007 VT 104, 182 Vt. 606, 939 A.2d 498	18
In re Spring Brook Farm Foundation, Inc., 164 Vt. 282, 671 A.2d 315 (1995)	16

In re Stokes Communications Corp., 164 Vt. 30, 664 A.2d 712 (1995)	25
In re Vermont National Guard, D.R. 134	15, 18, 22
Investigation into Regulation of Voice-Over Internet Protocol Servs., 2013 VT 23, -- Vt. -- ,70 A.3d 997, 1003-004	23
Lucas v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 147 Md.App. 209, 807 A.2d 1176 (2002)	24
Mansfield Co., Inc. (Summer Concert Series), D.R. # 269 (1992)	21
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 US 742,130 S.Ct. 3020, 3038, 3047, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010)	9
McLean Enterprises Corp., No. 2S11147-1-EB	20
Maryland for the use of Levin v. United States, 381 U.S. 41, 85 S.Ct. 1293, 14 L.Ed.2d 205 (1965), vacated on other grounds, 382 U.S. 159, 86 S.Ct. 305, 15 L.Ed.2d 227 (1965)	12
Modification of the Portland Montreal Pipeline, Revised Jurisdictional Opinion #7-724, Sept. 23, 2013	19
Perpich v. Department of Defense, 496 U.S. 334, 110 S.Ct. 2418, 110 L.Ed.2d 312 (1990)	11, 23
Petition of VTANG for A Certificate of Public Good authorizing the Construction of a 2.1 MW solar array at the VTANG Base at the BIA, Docket No. 7755	13, 26
Re C.V. Landfill, ENG 1996-020, 10/15/96	18, 19
Re Champlain Marble Corp., D.R. # 319, ENB 1996-030	18
Re: Green Mountain Power Corp and Town of Wilmington, D.R. #405 (Vt. Envntl. Bd.9/19/02, slip op. at p.5	21
Re: Green Mountain Power Corporation and Town of Wilmington, Declaratory Ruling #405, ENB 2002-070	21
Re: Village of Ludlow, Declaratory Ruling #212, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (Dec. 29, 1989)	18
Smith v. Vermont Air National Guard, 2004 WL 5582255 (Three-Justice Entry Order)	13

Smith v. Vermont Air National Guard, Chittenden Co. Docket No.S0462-03	13
Vermont Institute of Natural Science, Declaratory Ruling #352, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (Vt. Env'tl. Bd. Feb. 11, 1999)	21, 22

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES**

Article 1, section 8, of the United States Constitution	9, 10
Article II, section 2 of the United States Constitution	10
Chapter 1, § 59 of the Vermont Constitution	6
Chapter 2, § 59 of the Vermont Constitution	12
3 V.S.A. § 212	12, 13
10 V.S.A. § 6001(3)(v)	14
10 V.S.A. § 6001(3)(v)	18
10 V.S.A. § 6092	25
20 V.S.A. Chs. 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 37, and 39	12
20 V.S.A. §361(a)	13
40 C.F.R. Part 150 § A150.101(b), Table 1	3
Land Use Panel Rule 2(C)(3)	14
Land Use Panel Rule 2(C)(6)	20
Land Use Panel Rule 2(C)(7)	18
Land Use Panel Rule 2(C)(15)	5, 15, 18
Land Use Rule 34	5, 6, 20 22
V.R.C.P. 4(d)(2)	13

## **LAW REVIEWS AND TREATISES**

- J. F. Romano, State Militias and the United States: Changed Responsibilities for a New Era, 56 Air Force Law Review 233 (2005) 10
- K. L. Falzone, Airport Noise Pollution: Is There A Solution In Sight?, 26 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 769, 792 (1999) 24
- L.G. Zambrano, Balancing the Rights of Landowners with the Needs of Airports: the Continuing Battle Over Noise, 66 J.Air L.& Com 445, 465 (2001) 24
- M. Doubler, The National Guard and Reserve (Praeger Security Int'l. 2008) 9
- M. Salo, President or Governor: Who Will Determine Whether the National Guard Helps Secure the Border? 47 Houston Law Review 437, 440 (Spring 2010) 9, 10
- Rene J. Francillon, The United States Air National Guard; A complete reference work to the ANG history, aircraft, units and insignia 10-11
